and losses relating to defined benefit retirement plans could be deferred and recognised in profit or loss over
the expected average remaining service lives of employees. Under the revised standard, all actuarial gains
and losses are required to be recognised immediately in other comprehensive income. Revised HKAS 19 also
changed the basis for determining income from plan assets from expected return to interest income calculated
at the liability discount rate, and requires immediate recognition of past service cost, whether vested or not.

As a result of the adoption of revised HKAS 19, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect
to defined benefit retirement plans, for which the corridor method was previously applied. This change
in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at 1 January 2012 and 31
December 2012, with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2012 as
follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

revised
HKAS 19 As restated

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
 income for the year ended 31 December 2012:
 Remeasurement of net defined benefit
  retirement obligations – 1 1
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,795 1 1,796

Consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 31 December 2012:
 Net defined benefit retirement obligations 25 (6) 19
 Total non-current liabilities 4,097 (6) 4,091
 Total equity 33,433 6 33,439

Consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 1 January 2012:
 Net defined benefit retirement obligations 24 (5) 19
 Total non-current liabilities 4,207 (5) 4,202
 Total equity 31,738 5 31,743

Annual Report 2013 249

36. Changes in accounting policies continued

 Revised HKAS 19, Employee benefits continued

This change in accounting policy did not have a material impact on current or deferred taxation, and earnings
per share.

The Group’s net defined benefit retirement obligation at 31 December 2013 is lower by HK$6 million than it
would have been if the policy had not been changed.

 Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle
This cycle of annual improvements contains amendments to five standards with consequential amendments
to other standards and interpretations. Among them, HKAS 1 has been amended to clarify that an opening